General Participation Terms for Contests on Facebook and Instagram



1. GENERAL

This contest is organised by MTEL Schweiz GmbH via the pinboard of the official Facebook fan site "MTEL Switzerland" and/or via the official Instagram account "MTEL Switzerland". Depending on the contest, participation in the contest takes place on an MTEL Schweiz GmbH landing page, which is linked in the post. By taking part in the contest, the participant accepts these basic Terms and Conditions.

2. ABOUT THE CONTEST

Participation in the contest is via the pinboard (competition post) of the Facebook fan site or in accordance with the information in the competition contribution using the Facebook functions "Like" and/or the "Comment" function and/or using the "Post photo" function. Participation on Instagram is via the Instagram functions "Like", "Comment" or "Post photo" as well as, if applicable, by using the given hashtag.

Further distribution of the contents, such as through sharing of contents via one's own Facebook page and/or Instagram functions, is not a condition for participation in the contest and does not increase the chances of winning in any way.

The General Data Privacy Terms of Facebook and Instagram apply.

The following steps must be performed for participation in the contest in accordance with the information in the contest post:

- "Like" content post and/or;
- "Comment" correctly on the content post with the question mentioned in the post and/or post or tag a photograph using the hashtag mentioned in the post on our Facebook fan site; and/or in your own
- Facebook and/or Instagram profile and/or;
- correctly complete the corresponding landing page of the sweepstakes form.

3. PARTICIPATION

The contest starts and ends in accordance with the details in the Facebook and/or Instagram post or in the Terms for Participation in contests as shown on the website of MTEL Schweiz GmbH. All individual persons resident in Switzerland who have reached the age of 18 years at the time of their participation are entitled to participate. The participant's Instagram profile must be public, as otherwise your entries in the contest will not be visible.

4. PRIZES

The prizes for the contest will be announced on the official Facebook page and/or the official Instagram account and correspond to the description in the post. These prizes can be collected from MTEL Schweiz GmbH at Hagenholzstrasse 81A, 8050 Zurich or they are sent. The winner will be determined based on chance or in accordance with the details in the post. For creative questions or creative photo competitions, a jury may be involved to determine the winner. The participants are responsible for the content in the comment fields. There will be no correspondence about the contest.

MTEL Schweiz GmbH reserves the right to replace the prizes mentioned in the post with another or several other prizes of the same value.

MTEL Schweiz GmbH reserves the right to check the identity of the winner before handing over the prize based on an official document "ID for residence permit for settled foreign nationals or passport".

5. ESTABLISHING CONTACT

The winners will be mentioned below their contribution and/or named in a post and requested to get in touch with MTEL Schweiz GmbH "MTEL Switzerland" via Facebook or Instagram Messenger. If the winner does not get in touch within a period of 10 working days or by the deadline mentioned in the post, a new winner will be evaluated. For participation via the landing page, MTEL Schweiz GmbH will contact the winner.

6. EXCLUSION FROM PARTICIPATION

Employees of MTEL Schweiz GmbH are excluded from participation. Contest associations and automated contest services are not entitled to participate. The organiser is authorised to exclude individuals from participation to the extent that legitimate reasons, such as a violation of the Conditions of Participation, attempted manipulation etc. apply, and reserves the right to take legal steps.

7. NO CONNECTION TO FACEBBOK AND/OR INSTAGRAM

The contest is in no way connected to Facebook and/or Instagram and is in no way sponsored, supported or organised by Facebook and/or Instagram. Facebook and/or Instagram are in no way responsible for any of the contents published as part of this campaign. Any questions, comments or complaints regarding the contest must NOT be reported to Facebook and/or Instagram but to MTEL Schweiz GmbH at <u>info.ch@mtel.ch</u>

8. NO CONNECTION TO APPLE, SAMSUNG, SONY

The contest is in no way connected to APPLE, SAMSUNG, SONY and is in no way sponsored, supported or organised by APPLE, SAMSUNG, SONY. APPLE, SAMSUNG, SONY are in no way responsible for any of the contents published as part of this campaign. Any questions, comments or complaints regarding the contest must NOT be reported to APPLE, SAMSUNG, SONY but to MTEL Schweiz GmbH at <u>info.ch@mtel.ch</u>

9. RIGHT TO CANCEL/CHANGE THE CAMPAIGN

MTEL Schweiz GmbH may change or cancel the campaign at any time. A cancellation for good cause may occur particularly if, for technical or legal reasons, it can no longer be ensured that contest is properly carried out.

Legal recourse is excluded. The jurisdiction is Zurich. Swiss law applies.